(ITEM ) From the Director, Department of Transportation, requesting a retroactive extension of the Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification for Mr. Timothy Brown, for the period in which he served as an Airport Maintenance Supervisor at General Mitchell International Airport, from December 8, 2015, through the date he was permanently hired into the vacant position on January 4, 2016, by recommending adoption of the following:

## **A RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, Chapter 17.085 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances requires that an extension of Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification (TAHC) beyond 180 days be approved by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors; and

 WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation is requesting the extension of Mr. Timothy Brown's TAHC to the Airport Maintenance Supervisor position from December 8, 2015, to the date he was permanently hired into that vacant position on January 4, 2016; and

WHEREAS, this position is responsible for personnel in charge of general maintenance activities at two County-owned airports, including maintenance of grounds, building and equipment, fixtures, and facilities; and

WHEREAS, in addition, this position monitors all snow removal operations with two shifts and 73 maintenance employees, including Airport Maintenance Worker In-Charge positions and Assistant Airport Maintenance Supervisors; and

 WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, Personnel, and Audit, at its meeting of March 10, 2016, recommended adoption of the Director's request (vote 8-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the extension of Mr. Timothy Brown's Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification to the position of Airport Maintenance Supervisor from December 8, 2015, to the date he was permanently hired into the vacant position on January 4, 2016.

40 jmj

41 03/10/16

S:\Committees\2016\Mar\FPA\Resolutions\16-151.docx